Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets (note 3) 25 130
Other credit risk provisions (note 40) 38 6

Total impairment charged to the income statement 4,416 3,012

12 Taxation
2009 2008

£m £m

a Analysis of tax credit for the year
UK corporation tax:

Current tax on profit (loss) for the year (309) (642)
Adjustments in respect of prior years (128) (40)

(437) (682)
Double taxation relief – 39

(437) (643)
Foreign tax:

Current tax on profit (loss) for the year (111) (104)
Adjustments in respect of prior years 7 4

(104) (100)

Current tax charge (541) (743)
Deferred tax (note 39)

Origination and reversal of temporary differences 2,051 614
Adjustments in respect of prior years 95 148

2,146 762

Tax credit 1,605 19

The credit for tax on the profit for 2009 is based on a UK corporation tax rate of 28.0 per cent (2008: 28.5 per cent).

The above income tax credit on (loss) profit for the year is made up as follows:

2009 2008
£m £m

Tax (charge) credit attributable to policyholders (44) 461
Shareholder tax credit (charge) 1,649 (442)

1,605 19

Before tax
amount Total tax

After tax
amount

Year ended 31 December 2009 £m £m £m

Movements in available-for-sale financial assets:
Change in fair value 1,430 (228) 1,202
Transferred to income statement in respect of disposals (1) (2) (3)
Transferred to income statement in respect of impairment 44 (6) 38
Other transfers to income statement (29) 8 (21)

1,444 (228) 1,216
Movement in cash flow hedges:

Effective portion of changes in fair value taken to other comprehensive income (4) 1 (3)
Net gains transferred to the income statement (17) 5 (12)

(21) 6 (15)
Currency translation differences 313 (182) 131

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,736 (404) 1,332

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Notes to the accounts

11 Impairment

32

Before tax
amount Total tax

After tax
amount

Year ended 31 December 2008 £m £m £m

Movements in available-for-sale financial assets:
Change in fair value (2,721) 690 (2,031)
Transferred to income statement in respect of disposals (19) – (19)
Transferred to income statement in respect of impairment 130 (28) 102
Other transfers to income statement (91) 25 (66)

(2,701) 687 (2,014)
Movement in cash flow hedges:

Effective portion of changes in fair value taken to other comprehensive income (33) 9 (24)
Net gains transferred to the income statement 16 (4) 12

(17) 5 (12)
Currency translation differences (1,301) 942 (359)

Other comprehensive income for the year (4,019) 1,634 (2,385)

b Factors affecting the tax credit for the year
A reconciliation of the credit (charge) that would result from applying the standard UK corporation tax rate to profit before tax to the tax credit for the year is given
below:

2009
£m

2008
£m

Profit (loss) before tax (4,378) 825

Tax (charge) credit thereon at UK corporation tax rate of 28.0 per cent (2008: 28.5 per cent) 1,226 (235)
Factors affecting credit (charge):
Goodwill (67) (28)
Disallowed and non-taxable items 463 (122)
Overseas tax rate differences (13) (39)
Gains exempted or covered by capital losses 14 25
Policyholder interests (32) 330